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APPENDIX E 

Proposal Requirements Compliance Matrix 
Proposers must provide a completed compliance table listing all technical requirements of this RFP in their response (preferably by embedding 
responses in the requirements text) using the following: 

 Fully Comply – no clarification required although additional information is allowed 
 Partially Comply – clarification required 
 Not Compliant – no clarification required although additional information is allowed 
 Read and Understood (information only) – if a statement provides information and does not require compliance 

 

Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

 Section 1 Introduction and Overview  
1.1 Basic Project Description      
1.1.1      
1.1.2      
1.1.3      
1.1.4      
1.2 Document Overview      
1.2.1      
1.3 Information about Kitsap County      
1.3.1      
1.4 Information about Kitsap 911      

1.4.1      
1.4.2      
1.5 Military Installations and the 
Regional Dispatch Center (RDC) 

     

1.5.1      
1.5.2      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

1.6 Kitsap County Fire Districts Map      
1.6.1      
1.7 Kitsap County Law Enforcement 
Regions Map 

     

1.7.1      
 Section 2 Existing System Description 
2.1 Existing System Description      
2.1.1      
                     Section 3 Common Technical Requirements 
3.1 Equipment to be Furnished 
Complete 

     

3.1.1      
3.1.2      
3.2 Component Ratings      
3.2.1      
3.3 Overload Protection      
3.3.1      
3.4 Electrostatic Protection      
3.4.1      
3.5 Electromagnetic Susceptibility      
3.5.1      
3.6 Existing Equipment Interfaces      
3.6.1      
3.7 Equipment Placement      
3.7.1      
3.8 Equipment Mounting      
3.8.1      
3.8.2      
3.8.3      
3.8.4      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

3.8.5      
3.9 Equipment Surge Protection      
3.9.1      
3.9.2      
3.10 Power Supplies      
3.10.1      
3.10.2      
3.10.3      
3.10.4      
3.10.5      
3.10.6      
3.11 Non-LAN Cables      
3.11.1      
3.11.2      
3.11.3      
3.12 Connector Blocks      
3.12.1      
3.12.2      
3.12.3      
3.12.4      
3.12.5      
3.12.6      
                     Section 4 Radio System Specifications and Requirements 
4.1 Radio System Introduction      
4.1.1      
4.2 System Description      
4.2.1      
4.2.2      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

4.3 Frequency Requirements      
4.3.1      
4.3.2      
4.4 System Technical Requirements      
4.4.1      
4.4.2      
4.4.3      
4.4.4      
4.4.5      
4.4.6      
4.4.7      
4.5 Talkgroup Capacity      
4.5.1      
4.5.2      
4.5.3      
4.5.4      
4.6 Subscriber Capacity      
4.6.1      
4.6.2      
4.6.3      
4.7 Encryption      
4.7.1      
4.8 Automatic Station Identification      
4.8.1      
4.8.2      
4.9 Equipment      
4.9.1      
4.9.2      
4.9.3      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

4.9.4      
4.9.5      
4.10 Interoperability      
4.10.1      
4.10.2      
4.10.3      
4.10.4      
4.10.5      
4.10.6      
4.10.7      
4.10.8      
4.11 Reliability      
4.11.1      
4.11.2      
4.11.3      
4.11.4      
4.12 Other Reliability Requirements      
4.12.1      
4.12.2      
4.12.3      
4.13 Coverage      
4.13.1      
4.13.2      
4.13.3      
4.13.4      
4.13.5      
4.13.6      
4.13.7      
4.13.8      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

4.13.9      
4.13.10      
4.13.11      
4.13.12      
4.13.13      
4.13.14      
4.13.15 4.13.1 4.13.1 4.13.1 4.13.1 4.13.1 
4.14 Candidate Sites      
4.14.1      
4.15 Simulcast System Requirements      
4.15.1      
4.15.2      
4.15.3      
4.15.4      
4.15.5      
4.16 Receiver Voting Systems      
4.16.1      
4.16.2      
4.17 Trunked Site Receiver Multicoupler 
System 

     

4.17.1      
4.17.2      
4.17.3      
4.18 Tower Top Amplifiers      
4.18.1      
4.18.2      
4.18.3      
4.18.4      
4.18.5      
4.19 Antennas and Transmission Lines      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

4.19.1      
4.19.2      
4.19.3      
4.19.4      
4.19.5      
4.19.6      
4.20 Computer Aided Dispatch Interface 
(CADI) 

     

4.20.1      
4.20.2      
4.20.3      
4.20.4      
4.20.5      
4.21 Over-the-Air System Monitoring 
System 

     

4.21.1      
4.21.2      
4.21.3      
4.21.4      
4.21.5      
4.22 Over the Air Rekeying (OTAR)      
4.22.1      
4.22.22      
4.23 Over the Air Programming (OTAP)      
4.23.1      
4.23.2      
4.23.3      
4.24 Broadband (Cellular Provided) 
Radio Services 

     

4.24.1      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

4.24.2      
4.24.3      
4.24.4      
4.24.5      
4.24.6      
4.24.7      
4.24.8      
4.24.9      
4.24.10      
4.25 Wi-Fi Services      
4.25.1      
4.25.2      
4.25.3      
4.26 Radio Initiated Audio Test Call      
4.26.1      
4.26.2      
 Section 5 Transport System Requirements 
5.1 General      
5.1.1      
5.1.2      
5.1.3      
5.1.4      
5.1.5      
5.2 Backhaul Requirements      
5.2.1      
5.2.2      
5.3 Data Networking Equipment      
5.3.1      
5.3.2      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

5.3.3      
5.3.4      
5.3.5      
                    Section 6 Site Improvement and Upgrade Requirements  Section
6.1 Introduction      
6.1.1      
6.1.2      
6.1.3      
6.1.4      
6.1.5      
6.1.6      
6.1.7      
6.2 Seismic      
6.2.1      
6.3 Shelter and Equipment Grounding      
6.3.1      
6.3.2      
6.3.3      
6.3.4      
6.3.5      
6.3.6      
6.3.7      
6.3.8      
6.3.9      
6.4 Materials      
6.4.1      
6.5 Antenna Mounts      
6.5.1      
6.5.2      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

6.6 Transmission Line Supports      
6.6.1      
6.6.2      
6.6.3      
 Section 7 DC Power Interface Requirements 
7.1 General       
7.1.1      
7.1.2      
7.1.3      
7.1.4      
7.1.5      
7.1.6      
7.1.7      
7.1.8      
7.1.9      
7.1.10      
7.1.11      
7.1.12      
7.2 Power Distribution      
7.2.1      
7.2.2      
7.2.3      
7.2.4      
7.2.5      
7.3 DC-to-DC Converter Specifications      
7.3.1      
7.3.2      
7.3.3      
7.3.4      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

7.3.5      
7.3.6      
7.3.7      
7.3.8      
7.3.9      
7.3.10      
7.4 Inverters      
7.4.1      
7.4.2      
7.4.3      
7.4.4      
7.4.5      
 Section 8 Training Requirements 
8.1 General      
8.1.1      
8.1.2      
8.1.3      
8.1.4      
8.1.5      
8.1.6      
8.1.7      
8.1.8      
8.1.9      
8.1.10      
 Section 9 Data Network Requirements 
9.1 General      
9.1.1      
9.1.2      
9.2 Standards      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

9.2.1      
9.2.2      
9.2.3      
9.2.4      
9.2.5      
9.3 Design      
9.3.1      
9.3.2      
9.3.3      
9.4 Racks      
9.4.1      
9.4.2      
9.4.3      
9.4.4      
9.4.5      
9.5 Cable System Installation Practices      
9.5.1      
9.5.2      
9.5.3      
9.5.4      
9.5.5      
9.5.6      
9.5.7      
9.5.8      
9.5.9      
9.5.10      
9.5.11      
9.5.12      
9.5.13      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

9.5.14      
9.5.15      
9.6 Patch Panels      
9.6.1      
9.6.2      
9.6.3      
9.7 Testing      
9.7.1      
9.7.2      
9.8 Network Devices      
9.8.1      
9.8.2      
9.8.3      
9.8.4      
9.8.5      
9.8.6      
9.8.7      
9.8.8      
 Section 10 Logging Recorder Interface Requirements 
10.1 General      
10.1.1      
10.1.2      
10.1.3      
10.1.4      
10.1.5      
10.1.6      
10.1.7      
 Section 11 Console System Requirements 
11.1 Existing System Description      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

11.1.1      
11.2 Upgrade Capabilities of Existing 
Dispatch Console System and Optional 
Replacement 

     

11.2.1      
11.2.2      
11.2.3      
11.2.4      
11.3 General Requirements for the 
Dispatch Console System 

     

11.3.1      
11.3.2      
11.3.3      
11.3.4      
11.4 Requirements for Interface with 
Radio Systems 

     

11.4.1      
11.4.2      
11.4.3      
11.4.4      
11.5 Dispatch Console Requirements      
11.5.1      
11.5.2      
11.5.3      
11.5.4      
11.5.5      
11.6 Remote Console Requirements      
11.6.1      
11.6.2      
11.6.3      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

11.7 Dispatch Backup Radios      
11.7.1      
11.8 Console Installation Requirements      
11.8.1      
11.9 Required Console Options      
11.9.1      
 Section 12 User Radio Requirements 
12.1 General      
12.1.1      
12.1.2      
12.1.3      
12.1.4      
12.1.5      
12.1.6      
12.2 Technical      
12.2.1      
12.2.2      
12.2.3      
12.2.4      
12.2.5      
12.2.6      
12.2.7      
12.2.8      
12.2.9      
12.2.10      
12.2.11      
12.3 Mobile Radios and Control 
Stations 

     

12.3.1      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

12.3.2      
12.3.3      
12.3.4      
12.3.5      
12.3.6      
12.3.7      
12.3.8      
12.3.9      
12.1.10      
12.1.11      
12.1.12      
12.1.13      
12.1.14      
12.4 Portable Radios      
12.4.1      
12.4.2      
12.4.3      
12.4.4      
12.4.5      
12.4.6      
12.4.7      
12.4.8      
12.4.9      
12.4.10      

Section 13 Cybersecurity 
13.1 Information Security and Data 
Sensitivity 

     

13.1.1      
13.1.2      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

13.1.3      
13.1.4      
13.1.5      
13.2 Software and Services      
13.2.1      
13.2.2      
13.2.3      
13.2.4      
13.2.5      
13.2.6      
13.3. Access Control      
13.3.1      
13.3.2      
13.3.3      
13.3.4      
13.3.5      
13.3.6      
13.3.7      
13.3.8      
13.3.9      
13.4 Account Management      
13.4.1      
13.4.2      
13.4.3      
13.4.4      
13.5 Session Management      
13.5.1      
13.5.2      
13.5.3      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

13.5.4      
13.6 Authentication/Password Policy 
and Management 

     

13.6.1      
13.6.2      
13.6.3      
13.6.4      
13.6.5      
13.6.6      
13.6.7      
13.6.8      
13.6.9      
13.7 Logging and Auditing      
13.7.1      
13.7.2      
13.7.3      
13.7.4      
13.7.5      
13.7.6      
13.7.7      
13.8 Communication Restrictions      
13.8.1      
13.8.2      
13.8.3      
13.8.4      
13.8.5      
13.8.6      
13.8.7      
13.8.8      
13.8.9      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

13.8.10      
13.8.11      
13.8.12      
13.8.13      
13.8.14      
13.8.15      
13.9 Malware Detection and Protection      
13.9.1      
13.9.2      
13.9.3      
13.10 Reliability and Adherence to 
Standards 

     

13.10.1      
13.10.2      
13.10.3      
13.10.4      
13.11 System Information Security      
13.11.1      
13.11.2      
13.11.3      
13.11.4      
13.11.5      
13.11.6      
13.11.7      
13.12 Secure Development Practices      
13.12.1      
13.12.2      
13.12.3      
13.12.4      
13.12.5      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

13.12.6      
13.12.7      
13.12.8      
13.12.9      
13.13 Documentation and Tracking of 
Vulnerabilities 

     

13.13.1      
13.13.2      
13.13.3      
13.14 Problem Reporting      
13.14.1      
13.14.2      
13.14.3      
13.15 Patch Management and Updates      
13.15.1      
13.15.2      
13.15.3      
13.15.4      
13.16 Seller Personnel Management      
13.16.1      
13.16.2      
13.16.3      
13.16.4      
13.17 Secure Hardware and Software 
Delivery 

     

13.17.1      
13.17.2      
13.17.3      
13.17.4      
13.17.5      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

13.18 Host Intrusion Detection      
13.18.1      
13.18.2      
13.18.3      
13.19 Network Intrusion Detection      
13.19.1      
13.19.2      
13.19.3      
13.19.4      
13.19.5      
13.20 Physical Access to System 
Components 

     

13.20.1      
13.20.2      
13.20.3      
13.20.4      
13.20.5      
13.20.6      
13.21 Perimeter Access      
13.21.1      
13.21.2      
13.21.3      
13.21.4      
13.21.5      
13.22 Communications Inside the 
Physical Security Perimeter 

     

13.22.1      
13.22.2      
13.23 General Wireless Technology 
Provisions 
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

13.23.1      
13.23.2      
13.23.3      
13.23.4      
13.23.5      
13.23.6      
13.23.7      
13.23.8      
13.24 Cryptographic System 
Documentation 

     

13.24.1      
13.25 Cryptographic Key and Method 
Establishment, Usage, and Update 

     

13.25.1      
13.25.2      
13.25.3      
13.25.4      
13.26 References      
 Section 14 Implementation Requirements 
14.1 General      
14.1.1      
14.1.2      
14.1.3      
14.2 Equipment Installations      
14.2.1      
14.2.2      
14.2.3      
14.2.4      
14.2.5      
14.2.6      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

14.2.7      
14.2.8      
14.2.9      
14.2.10      
14.2.11      
14.2.12      
14.2.13      
14.2.14      
14.2.15      
14.3 System Staging      
14.3.1      
14.3.2      
14.4 Installation Plan      
14.4.1      
14.4.2      
14.4.3      
14.5 Equipment Recordkeeping      
14.5.1      
14.5.2      
14.5.3      
14.6 Grounding      
14.6.1      
14.6.2      
14.6.3      
14.6.4      
14.6.5      
14.6.7      
14.7 Failure to Meet Requirements of 
Specifications 

     

14.7.1      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

14.8 Antennas and Mounts      
14.8.1      
14.8.2      
14.8.3      
14.9 Antenna Feed Line      
14.9.1      
14.9.2      
14.9.3      
14.9.4      
14.9.5      
14.9.6      
14.9.7      
14.9.8      
14.9.9      
14.9.10      
14.9.11      
14.9.12      
14.9.13      
14.9.14      
 Section 15 Quality and Workmanship Requirements 
15.1 General      
15.1.1      
15.1.2      
15.1.3      
15.1.4      
15.1.5      
15.1.6      
15.1.7      
15.1.8      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

15.1.9      
15.1.10      
15.1.11      
15.1.12      
15.1.13      
15.1.14      
15.2 AC Wiring      
15.2.1      
15.2.2      
 Section 16 Acceptance Testing Requirements 
16.1 Assembly Staging Testing      
16.1.1      
16.1.2      
16.2 System Acceptance Process      
16.2.1      
16.3 Performance Tests and Buyer’s 
Acceptance 

     

16.3.1      
16.4 Interface to Other Equipment      
16.4.1      
16.4.2      
16.4.3      
16.4.4      
16.5 Coverage Acceptance Testing      
16.5.1      
16.5.2      
16.5.3      
16.5.4      
16.5.5      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

16.5.6      
16.5.7      
16.5.8      
16.5.9      
16.5.10      
16.5.11      
16.5.12      
 Section 17 Documentation Requirements 
17.1 General       
17.1.1      
17.1.2      
17.1.3      
17.1.4      
17.1.5      
17.1.6      
17.1.7      
17.1.8      
17.1.9      
17.1.10      
17.1.11      
17.1.12      
17.1.13      
17.1.14      
 Section 18 Warranty and Maintenance Requirements 
18.1 Warranty/Maintenance      
18.1.1      
18.1.2      
18.1.3      
18.1.4      
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Reference 
Fully 

Comply 
Partially 
Comply 

Not 
Compliant 

Read & 
Understood Clarification 

18.1.5      
18.1.6      
18.1.7      
18.1.8      
18.1.9      
18.1.10      
18.1.11      
18.2 Future Equipment and Parts 
Availability 

     

18.2.1      
 Section 19 Project Closeout Requirements 
19.1 Objectives Met      
19.1.1      
19.1.2      
19.2 Contract Terms      
19.2.1      
19.3 Documentation      
19.3.1      
19.4 Governmental Certifications      
19.4.1      
19.5 Transfer of Responsibility and 
Support 

     

19.5.1      
19.6 Financial Review and Final Invoice      
19.6.1      
19.7 Lessons Learned      
19.7.1      
19.8 Project Closure Certification      
 


